

Fluvanna County Republicans

OFFICIAL CALL FLUVANNA REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE

2024 MASS MEETING CALL

As Chairman of the <u>Fluvanna Republican Committee</u>, a <u>Unit of the</u> Fifth Congressional District Committee of the Republican Party of Virginia, pursuant to the State Party Plan, and as directed by the District Committee, I, Darrell R. Byers,

do hereby issue this call for a Committee meeting to be held:

Thursday, February 13, 2024, at 6 PM

Fluvanna County Library

214 Commons Blvd. Palmyra, VA 22963

OR

An alternate site or date if necessary for the following purposes:

A. Electing up to 305 delegates and an equal number of Alternate Delegates to the Virginia Republican Convention to be held on May 31 to June 1 at the Hampton Roads Convention Center, 1610 Coliseum Drive, Hampton, VA 23666, or an alternative site, if necessary, for the following purposes.

- 1) Election of a State Committee Chair
- 2) Election of a National Committeeman or Committeewoman
- 3) Election of two (2) Presidential Electors for the Electoral College
- B. Electing up to 305 Delegates and an equal number of Alternate Delegates to the Fifth Congressional District Republican Convention, to be held on Saturday, April 27 at the Drakes Branch Volunteer Fire Department, 4801 Main street, Drakes Branch, VA 23937, or an alternate site, if necessary, for the following purposes.
 - 1) Election of a District Committee Chair
 - 2) Election of three (3) State Central Committee members
 - 3) Election of a Presidential Elector for the Electoral College
- C. Election of the Fluvanna County Republican Committee Chairman
- D. Electing members of the Fluvanna County Republican Committee

QUALIFICATIONS FOR PARTICIPATION:

All legal and qualified voters of Fluvanna under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin, or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and who, if requested, express in open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required by the Committee, their intent to support all of its nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as a member of the Republican Party of Virginia in this Mass Meeting.

PARTICIPANT CHECK-IN:

Mass meeting check-in shall begin at 6:00 PM EDT and shall conclude at 7:00 PM. All participants in line at 7:00 PM shall be allowed to check-in. The Mass Meeting shall be called to order at 7:00 PM or upon completion of check-in of all participants in line at 7:00 PM. Upon commencement of the first ballot for any office and thereafter, no quorum call or point of order regarding the quorum of the Mass Meeting, or of any Committee thereof, shall be in order. For Mass Meeting registration, all participants shall be required to provide proof of identity in the form of a valid government or employer-issued photo identification, or by signing an affidavit of identity.

CANDIDACY FILING REQUIREMENTS:

Any person who desires to seek election as Chairman of the Fluvanna Republican Committee, must prefile by January 26, 2024, at 5:00 PM, by filing a written statement along with the required filing fee of \$100,00 to the Fluvanna Republican Committee, PO Box 114, Palmyra, VA 22963, or sent electronically at dbyers203@gmail.com. No Nominations shall be accepted from the floor of the Mass Meeting. Postmarks will not govern and it is the responsibility of the delegate to confirm receipt of application with chair.

Delegate candidate for election at said mass meeting shall pre-file a separate application for the Virginia and/or fifth District Republican Convention along with the mandatory delegate filing fees by February 9, 2024, at 5:00 PM. Completed applications and delegate filing fees are to be mailed to PO Box 114, Palmyra, VA 22963 or sent electronically to the Chair at dbyers203@gmail.com. Postmarks will not govern, and it is the responsibility of the delegate to confirm receipt of application with the Chair. The delegate application forms for both the Virginia and Fifth District Republican Conventions are on the FRC web page (https://www.fluvannarepublicancommittee.com/).

The Fifth Congressional District Republican Committee is requiring a \$20.00 filing fee from all individuals seeking election as a delegate or alternate delegate to the Fifth Congressional District Republican Convention. Checks need to be made payable to the Fluvanna County Republican Committee. Cash can be accepted.

The Republican Party of Virginia is requiring a \$45.00 filing feee for each person standing for election as a delegate or alternate delegate to the RPV convention. Checks need to be made payable to the Fluvanna County Republican Committee.

CANCELLATION

Should only one candidate file for the FRC Chairman position and no more than 305 Delegates file for the 5th District Convention, the Mass Meeting may be cancelled by the Chairman and the candidate for the Chairman and Delegates will be considered elected.

AUTHORIZED AND PAID FOR BY THE FLUVANNA REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE